

No. 24-5032
Vide 24-23, 24-25

In the Supreme Court of the United States

—————
JACKSON JACOB,
Petitioner-Appellant

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent-Appellee

—————
On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

—————
PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

—————
SARA A. JOHNSON*
Counsel of Record
SARA A. JOHNSON,
ATTORNEY AT LAW, LLC
700 Camp Street
New Orleans, Louisiana 70130
sara@sarajohnsonlaw.com
(504) 528-9500

Counsel for Petitioner

December 16, 2024

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	i
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Court should grant Certiorari because the Court of Appeals’ application of the AKS exceeded the statute’s scope when it did not require a finding that the private payments could have been made by a Federal health care program.	2
II. The Court should grant certiorari to decide whether the rule of <i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000), applies to facts that increase the maximum restitution amount for which a criminal defendant may be liable.	5
CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	5, 6
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	7
<i>Hester v. United States</i> , 586 U.S. 1104 (2019)	6, 7, 8
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 434 (2014)	6
<i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005)	6

<i>United States v. Kim</i> , 988 F.3d 803 (5th Cir. 2021)	7
<i>United States v. Rosbottom</i> , 763 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2014)	7
<i>United States v. Ruan</i> , 966 F.3d 1101 (11th Cir. 2020), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 597 U.S. 450 (2022)	4
<i>United States v. Sharma</i> , 703 F.3d 318 (5th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>United States v. Wolfe</i> , 701 F.3d 1206 (7th Cir. 2012)	6
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1952	2
18 U.S.C. § 3663A.....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b(b).....	2
Other Authorities	
James Barta, <i>Guarding the Rights of the Accused and the Accuser: The Jury's Role in Awarding Criminal Restitution Under the Sixth Amendment</i> , 51 AM. CRIM. L. REV. 463 (2014).....	8
